
Health and Wellbeing Board

Date Thursday 17 November 2016
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest  
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2016  (Pages 1 - 10)
5. 0-19 Healthy Child Programme County Durham - Report of Interim 

Director of Public Health County Durham, Adult and Health Services, 
Durham County Council  (Pages 11 - 14)

6. Sustainability and Transformation Plans and Better Health Programme 
- Report of Chief Clinical Officer for North Durham, North Durham 
Clinical Commissioning Group  (Pages 15 - 18)

7. Healthy Weight Alliance  - Report of Interim Director of Public Health 
County Durham, Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council  
(Pages 19 - 24)

8. Smoke Free Tobacco Control Alliance  - Report of Interim Director of 
Public Health County Durham, Adult and Health Services, Durham 
County Council  (Pages 25 - 38)

9. County Durham Drug Strategy Action Plan 2014/2017 - Report of 
Interim Director of Public Health County Durham, Adult and Health 
Services, Durham County Council  (Pages 39 - 42)

10. Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2015/16 - 
Report of Independent Chair, County Durham Local Safeguarding 
Children Board  (Pages 43 - 98)

11. Durham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015/16 - Report of 
Independent Chair, County Durham Safeguarding Adults Board  
(Pages 99 - 152)



12. County Durham Health Profile/Child Health Profile 2016- Report of 
Interim Director of Public Health County Durham, Adult and Health 
Services, Durham County Council  (Pages 153 - 164)

13. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016/19 Performance Report - 
Report of Head of Planning and Service Strategy, Durham County 
Council  (Pages 165 - 198)

14. Such other business as, in th
[...]
er 2016 at 12.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman) 

 

Councillors J Allen and O Johnson and J Chandy, G Curry, C Gaskarth, A Foster, C 
Harries, M Houghton, J Robinson, S Lamb, C Martin, G O’Neill, Dr D Smart and M 
Whellans 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor J Robinson 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from N Bailey, Dr S Findlay, S Jacques and 
Dr J Smith. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
J Chandy for Dr Findlay & Dr Smith, G Curry for S Jacques and M Houghton for N 
Bailey. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2016 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5 Sustainability and Transformation Plan and the Better Health Programme  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Clinical Lead for the Better Health 
Programme (BHP), North Durham Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and the 
Director of Commissioning and Development, North Durham Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) that gave progress on the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) and the Better Health Programme (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
 
 
 



The Director of Commissioning and Development highlighted the following points in 
relation to the STP: 

 Overview of STPs 

 BHP – key elements 

 North East STP ‘Blueprint’ Event 

 Three gaps – Health & Wellbeing, Care & Quality, Funding & Finance 

 STP key priorities – early intervention and prevention, integration, 
reconfigure hospital based services and technology.  

 Timescales for final submission and ongoing discussions with NHS England 
and NHS Improvement. 
 

Members were advised that Alan Foster, Chief Executive of North Tees & 
Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust (NT&HFT) was the STP lead for the Durham, 
Darlington & Tees area.  He advised that guidance on the STP was awaited and 
that there continued to be ongoing work on the STP until final submission. 
 
The
[...]
update  

 
The Board considered a report of the Interim Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People's Services (CYPS), Durham County Council that provided an update 
on the national and local developments in relation to Children’s Services. In 
addition, the report included information on the outcome of the Ofsted Single 
Inspection Framework (SIF) Inspection of Children’s Services carried out between 
22 February 2016 and 16 March 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Interim Corporate Director, CYPS, DCC highlighted the key points within the 
report including the themes in the action plan to strengthen management and 
staffing, an opportunity to look at poverty through the forthcoming Life Chances 
Strategy, and the Ofsted deep dives being looked at in relation to neglect and 
domestic abuse. 
 
Councillor Johnson assured the board that work had already begun to respond to 
the Ofsted judgement and that an improvement plan was in place.  He pointed out 
that many areas within the Ofsted report were deemed as good, such as the 
adoption service, early intervention, care leavers, child sexual exploitation and 
missing children.  He advised that the board would be kept updated as the action 
plan progresses. 
 
Councillor Allen referred to a project underway to support children and young 
people who observe domestic abuse, to ensure they receive support through 
schools. 
 
The Head of Children's Public Health Nursing County Durham, Harrogate & District 
NHS Foundation Trust referred to the provision of 0-19 contract commissioned by 
Public Health and advised of the introduction of a vulnerable parent pathway.   
 
The Chairman referred to mental health as a specific issue for young people.  The 
Interim Director of Public Health County Durham advised that five emotional 
wellbeing nurses had been appointed and would be embedded in schools to 
support young people.    
 
The Board were advised that updates for maternity services giving the best start in 

[...]
ic health workforce. In addition to this there are quarterly contract and 
performance meetings held to ensure targets remain on track. 

 
Healthy Child Programme (HCP) Board 
 
8 Within HDFT’s tender submission there was a recommendation to establish a 

Healthy Child Programme (HCP) board chaired by the Director of Public 
Health.  This board would provide an opportunity to bring a small multi-
disciplinary strategic group around one table to discuss integrated working 
and develop a small number of shared objectives. Reducing health 
inequalities and delivering towards improved health and wellbeing outcomes 
for children and families would be the primary goals of this small strategic 
group.  It is anticipated that task and finish working groups may fall out of this 
strategic HCP board pending priority areas of work to address.  Whilst it is 
acknowledged that at this point in time there is a large County Durham 
Children and Families’ Partnership board there is still benefit in scoping out, 
with partners, what the added value would be in creating a discrete HCP 
board as a sub group of the statutory Health and Wellbeing Board.  HDFT 
incorporated an allocation of funding within their tender to contract an external 
facilitator to develop the HCP board and its small number of strategic 
priorities. 

 
Recommendations 
 
9 The Health and Wellbeing Board are recommended to: 
 

 Note the contents of this report; 

 Decide on  the added value of the development of a Healthy Child 
Programme Board and consider whether this could be a sub group of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board; 

 Note the continuation of the mobilisation / transition board to provide 
assurance of the safe and effective delivery of the specification for such 
a large contract; 

 Receive and provide comment on the presentation given at the Health 
and Wellbeing Board meeting 17 November 2016. 
 

Contact:   Gill O’Neill, Interim Director of Public Health 
Tel:           03000 267 696 

 
 
 



[...]


 



 
 

Recommendations 
 
22 The Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to: 

 

 Provide leadership and support all partners in the continued delivery of the 
whole systems approach to obesity by actively participating in the LBU 
pilot work. 

 Agree within their organisations to adopt a ‘leading by example’ approach 
to improve staff and residents’ health and wellbeing.   

 Agree to develop the public sector in County Durham; to make the healthy 
choice the easy choice, within a health promoting environment. 

 Support building on local best practice and developing countywide 
approaches by scaling up what works. 

 Progress evidence led brief interventions around obesity in front line or 
patient contact within primary and secondary care  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact:    Chris Woodcock, Public Health Portfolio Lead, Durham County 
Council     

Tel:            03000 267 672 



 
 

Appendix 1: Implications 

 
Finance: Funding for Newcastle University study. Promoting healthier choices may 
have an impact upon retail.  
 
Staffing: None 
 
Risk: None 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty:  
Public health aims to reduce inequalities and improve health outcomes by reviewing 
PH outcomes data and developing relevant policies, strategies and intentions as 
appropriate.  

Accommodation: N/A 
 
Crime and Disorder: N/A 
 
Human Rights: N/A 
 
Consultation: N/A 
 
Procurement:  Possible impact upon policy through ‘leading by example’ work.  
 
Disability Issues: None    
 
Legal Implications: None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 





 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
17 November 2016 
 
Smoke Free Tobacco Control Alliance  
 

 
 

Report of Gill O’Neill, Interim Director of Public Health, Adult and Health 
Services, Durham County Council  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1 This report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the tobacco control 

activity undertaken in County Durham throughout the year, 
[...]
ugs in order to reduce 
drug misuse across the population 

14 13 Green 
1 Amber  
 

Objective 2: To have fewer people taking 
up drug use and break the inter-
generational path to drug misuse and 
dependency 

8 4 - Green 
4 –Amber  
 

Objective 3: To reduce the supply of 
drugs and number of drug related 
incidents impacting upon communities and 
families 

7 6- Green 
1 – Amber  
 

Objective 4:  To ensure recovery is 
understood and visible in the community 

8 8 - Green 

Objective 5: To support people to 
successfully recover from their 
dependency, addressing both   their health 
and social needs arising from their drug 
misuse 

12 10 - Green  
2- Amber  

Objective 6: To involve and support 
families and carers living with drug related 
issues 

2 1 – Green 
1 – Amber  
 



 

 

10 The merger of the drug and alcohol strategies would provide an opportunity to 
scope out a wider ‘addictions prevention and treatment strategy’.  This could 
also include tobacco as many of the illegal sales, licencing and tackling social 
norms have similar objectives and partners involved. 

 
Future considerations 
 
11 The timeframe for the publication of the national Drugs Strategy will require 

monitoring to ensure any local strategy refreshed in 2017 is aligned with 
national priorities.   

 
Recommendations 
 
12 The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to: 

 

 Note the content of the report and associated action plan performance 
outcomes. 

 Agree the merger of the drug and alcohol strategies. 

 Agree the development of an addictions prevention and treatment 
strategy.  This will also be discussed at the Safe Durham Partnership 

 

Contact:    Jane Sunter, Public Health Portfolio Lead, Durham County Council  
Tel:            03000 266 897                       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

Finance and Governance 
Drug and Alcohol budget needs to contribute £1.3 m to the Public Health budget 
reduction programm
[...]
e

37.6

(at 31 Mar 15)

35.1 [Prov]

(as at 31-Mar-16)

Number of children with a Child Protection Plan per 

10,000 population

40.7

(30-Sep-16)
Tracker ����

33.9

(30-Sep-15)

Q3

(at Dec-16)

42.9

(as at 31 Mar 

2015)

59.5

(as at 31 Mar 

2015)

61.7

(as at 31 Mar 

2015)

Not available
77.2%

(Apr-Jun16)

Percentage of individuals who achieved their desired 

outcomes from the adult safeguarding process

75.6%

(Apr-Sep16)
Tracker N/A N/A Q3 Not available Not available Not available

45.4%

(2013/14)

45.6%

(2014/15)

Proportion of deaths in usual place of residence 

(DDES CCG)

46.7%

(2015/16)
Tracker ���� N/A

Q3 

(Jul 15-Jun16)

45.8%

(2015/16)

46.1%

(2015/16)
Not available

46.6%

(2013/14)

49.2%

(2014/15)

Proportion of deaths in usual place of residence 

(North Durham CCG)

48.8%

(2015/16)
Tracker ���� N/A

Q3 

(Jul 15-Jun16)

45.8%

(2015/16)

46.1%

(2015/16)
Not available

Strategic Objective 5: Protect vulnerable people from harm

Strategic Objective 6: Support people to die in the place of their choice with the care and support that they need








	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2016
	5 0-19 Healthy Child Programme County Durham - Report of Interim Director of Public Health County Durham, Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council
	6 Sustainability and Transformation Plans and Better Health Programme - Report of Chief Clinical Officer for North Durham, North Durham Clinical Commissioning Group
	7 Healthy Weight Alliance  - Report of Interim Director of Public Health County Durham, Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council
	8 Smoke Free Tobacco Control Alliance  - Report of Interim Director of Public Health County Durham, Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council
	9 County Durham Drug Strategy Action Plan 2014/2017 - Report of Interim Director of Public Health County Durham, Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council
	10 Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2015/16

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 17 November 2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Allen and T Smith, G Curry, Dr S Findlay, L Jeavons, S Lamb, G O’Neill, P 
Scott, Dr D Smart, Dr J Smith and M Whellans

Also present:
B Jackson and N O’Brien

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor O Johnson, N Bailey, A 
Foster, C Harries, S Jacques, C Martin and J Robinson. 

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor T Smith for Councillor O Johnson, P Scott for C Martin, G Curry for S 
Jacques and L Jeavons for J Robinson.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2016 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 September 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

5 0-19 Healthy Child Programme County Durham 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health County 
Durham which provided an update on the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme County 
Durham since the service transferred to Harrogate and District NHS Foundation 
Trust on 1 April 2016.

The Interim Director of Public Health County Durham was pleased to report that 
since the transfer of the service good progress was being made and a strong 
relationship with the new provider had been developed. 



The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to create the Healthy Child Programme 
Board as an additional sub-group which would bring partners together to work on 
specific pieces of work.

Councillor Allen stressed the importance of appropriate representation on the 
Healthy Child Programme Board and asked who would be involved. The Member 
was informed that although membership had not been agreed, it was envisaged 
that representation would include One Point, Social Care, the voluntary sector, 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Trust (TEWV) and the Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS). The Interim Director of Public Health County 
Durham stressed that the Healthy Children Board would be a core group of 
agencies which would not replicate the work of the Children and Families 
Partnership Board. 

The Board received a presentation from the Head of Children’s Public Health and 
Nursing County Durham, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust on progress 
with the transfer of the Healthy Child Programme and what was happening now 
with the 0-19, 0-5 and 5-19 Agenda.   

In terms of what would happen next the Head of Children’s Public Health and 
Nursing County Durham, Harrogate and District NHS Foundation Trust highlighted 
the following actions:-

 Development of the Healthy Child Programme Board in County Durham
 Youth awareness and mental health training
 Embedding 5 Emotional Resilience Nurses into Locality Teams
 Community Drop In Service for Children and Young People (including school 

holidays)
 Engage and consult with all Schools and early Years Settings
 Engage and consult with parents, carers, children and young people
 Develop a patient/client experience and engagement tool.

The Interim Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s Services, Durham 
County Council advised that positive comments had been received from Head 
Teachers about the new arrangements for links with schools, and the young 
people’s nursing service.

Following a question from the Chief Clinical Officer of Durham, Dales, Easington 
and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group (DDES CCG) about how primary 
care were engaged, the Board was informed that all health visitors were mandated 
to attend safeguarding meetings on a regular basis and were encouraged to 
continue to visit GP practices. 

The Chief Clinical Officer DDES CCG noted the discrepancy in service provision 
between North Durham and DDES with regard to maternal smoking at delivery. The 
Head of Children’s Public Health Nursing County Durham, Harrogate and District 
NHS Foundation Trust explained that communication between the midwife service 
and health visitors was excellent, however whilst maternal smoking was identified in 
ante-natal risk assessments health visitors and midwives were not involved until the 
later stages of pregnancy.



In response to a question from the Chairman, the Member was informed that the 
Programme picked up issues such as self-harm and mental health needs in young 
people through school drop-ins. For children in the older age range new links were 
being developed with colleges. Community drop-ins would also be a mechanism to 
pick up such issues and an ‘app’ was being developed.

Resolved:

That 

(i) the contents of the report be noted and the presentation be received;
(ii) a Healthy Child Programme Board be developed as a Sub-Group of the 

Health and Wellbeing Board;
(iii) the continuation of the mobilisation/transition board to provide assurance of 

the safe and effective delivery of the specification for such a large contract, 
be noted.

6 Sustainability and Transformation Plans and Better Health Programme 

The Board considered a report of the Chief Clinical Officer, North Durham Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) which provided an update on Sustainability and 
Transformation Plans (STPs) and the Better Health Programme (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Chief Clinical Officer, North Durham CCG gave a presentation on the 
Northumberland, Tyne and Wear and North Durham (NTWND) STP that highlighted 
the following:-

 The Vision for 2021
 The  evolving Health and Care Model
 Understanding the three gaps in Health and Wellbeing, Care and Quality, 

and Funding and Finance
 An overview of STP delivery priorities for the 3 transformational areas
 The approach to developing the Plan
 Engaging local people and stakeholders
 Examples of Local vs Scale Delivery 
 Governance arrangements

The Chairman asked if local people understood STPs and what they would mean 
for County Durham. She also noted that the North STP had been published but 
publication of the South STP was awaited. The Board was informed that at this 
stage the public may not be aware of STPs due to the pace at which the plans had 
to be devised and submitted to NHS England. However national guidance had now 
been issued on public engagement. 

The Chief Clinical Officer DDES CCG expected the South STP to be published 
before the end of November 2016 but much of the Plan was already known as the 
Better Health Programme. A public-facing version was being written prior to 
publication.



Councillor Allen emphasised the importance of consultation with members of the 
public and also of ensuring the Plans were communicated in such a way that would 
be easily understandable for people who needed to access health services. 

Following a question from B Jackson of Healthwatch County Durham about the 
provision of Accident and Emergency in the University Hospital North Durham 
(UHND), the Board was informed that whilst there were no plans to change the 
service in Durham at present, the way in which acute services were delivered in 
UHND would be reviewed in future.

In response to a question from the Interim Corporate Director Children and Young 
People’s Services about timescales, the Chief Clinical Officer North Durham CCG 
explained that the STPs must be delivered by 2021.   

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted.  

7 Healthy Weight Alliance 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health County 
Durham which provided an update from the Healthy Weight Alliance, highlighting 
the strategic approach to obesity as a result of County Durham becoming a national 
pilot for obesity, working with Leeds Beckett University (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Interim Corporate Director, Children and Young People’s Services asked how 
parents were helped to understand what constituted healthy weight in children. The 
Interim Director of Public Health County Durham explained that a change to the 
way in which weight was viewed in children from infancy to school age was needed, 
and the focus was on early years and preventing obesity from the antenatal period. 

The Head of Children’s Public Health Nursing County Durham, Harrogate and 
District NHS Foundation Trust outlined improvements proposed for engaging with 
obesity in mothers in pregnancy and parents of schoolchildren.

In response to a question from the Head of Adult Care, Durham County Council 
about wider partnership involvement, the Board was informed by the Interim 
Director of Public Health County Durham of the importance of engaging with 
Partners to tackle the problem. She had addressed the County Durham 
Environment Partnership and the County Durham Economic Partnership, and had 
also engaged with Planners and businesses to address issues such as the 
cumulative impact of takeaways in a local area.

Councillor Smith made the point that physical activity played a big part in weight 
management and preventing obesity. She felt that Durham County Council had 
contributed to tackling this issue in schools. It was also important to encourage 
physical activity in families and was pleased to report the ‘Beat the Street’ project. 



The Councillor also considered that the control of takeaway premises on high 
streets would be welcomed.

Councillor Allen asked when the Physical Activity Framework would be reported to 
the Board and was informed that the Framework was currently being reformatted 
and would be submitted when this work was completed. However the Board was 
reassured that work was ongoing whilst the Framework was being finalised.

Following a question from the Strategic Manager, Policy, Planning and 
Partnerships, Durham County Council, the Board was informed that children who 
were identified as being underweight were not picked up within the Alliance but 
were signposted to other services. The Interim Director of Public Health County 
Durham explained that approximately 2% of the population were classified as 
underweight.

It was agreed that the Board undertake a development exercise in 2017 in relation 
to obesity and the work with Leeds Beckett University, and the Strategic Manager, 
Policy, Planning and Partnerships agreed to liaise with the Interim Director of Public 
Health County Durham on this. 

Resolved:

That

(i) leadership and support be provided to all partners in the continued delivery 
of the whole systems approach to obesity by actively participating in the LBU 
pilot work;

(ii) a ‘leading by example’ approach be adopted within organisations to improve 
staff and residents’ health and wellbeing;

(iii) the public sector in County Durham be developed to make the healthy choice 
the easy choice within a health promoting environment;

(iv) building on local best practice be supported and countywide approaches be 
developed by scaling up what works;

(v) evidence led brief interventions around obesity in front line or patient contact 
within primary and secondary care be progressed;

(vi) a Board development session to take place in 2017 in relation to the 
obesity/healthy weight agenda. 

8 Smoke Free Tobacco Control Alliance 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health County 
Durham which updated the Health and Wellbeing Board on the tobacco control 
activity undertaken in County Durham throughout the year, and presented the latest 
tobacco control profile data used to monitor impact (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Interim Director of Public Health County Durham highlighted the key points 
within the report which included an update regarding the voluntary code 
implemented in 2015 making play areas in parks smoke free, and the 
implementation of TEWV’s smokefree policy. Smoking at Time of Delivery had 



reduced since the introduction of the babyClear pathway and work would continue 
to develop the scheme further.

The report also advised of joint working with the Consumer Protection Team and 
Durham Constabulary to reduce the availability of illicit tobacco.

In response to a question from the Chief Clinical Officer DDES CCG the Interim 
Director of Public Health County Durham advised that she was not aware of the 
number of prosecutions for smoking in cars when children were passengers, 
however the Interim Corporate Director Children and Young People’s Services fed 
back that she understood that it was one.  

In response to a question from Councillor Allen about the link between quitting 
smoking and weight gain, the Member was informed that weight management 
advice was provided as part of the multi-component approach to helping smokers 
quit. 

The Strategic Manager, Policy, Planning and Partnerships, Durham County Council 
asked if the wide use of vaporisers encouraged take-up in young people. The 
Interim Director Public Health County Durham explained that Public Health England 
endorsed e-cigarettes for adults but looked carefully at how they were advertised 
and promoted. For information there had been a decline nationally in stop smoking 
services which correlated with an increase in the use of vaporisers.

The Chairman asked what arrangements were in place to refer hospital patients to 
a stop smoking service and was informed that a joint approach was desired. If 
nicotine replacements were made available in hospitals, in-patients could be 
supported by trained hospital staff.

Resolved:

That

(i) the extent of tobacco control activity undertaken throughout the year be 
noted;

(ii) the reduction in smoking prevalence in County Durham be noted, however it 
be noted that this would not be equitable across the County;

(iii) the success of the babyClear pathway in increasing uptake and proportion of 
quitters be noted.

9 County Durham Drug Strategy Action Plan 2014/2017 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health County 
Durham which provided an update on the County Durham Drugs Strategy 2014-
2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Interim Director of Public Health County Durham highlighted new objectives set 
within the Drug Strategy Action Plan for 2016/2017 and discussions that had 
commenced to explore the potential to merge the Drug Strategy (2014-2017) with 
the Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy (2017-20) which would provide an opportunity 



to scope out a wider addictions prevention and treatment strategy which would look 
to include tobacco control.

Councillor Allen welcomed the proposals for a joint Strategy to provide a holistic 
approach to help those with addictive behaviour. Councillor Allen was involved in a 
national Local Government Association Group and felt there was value in looking at 
wider addictive behaviour relating to gambling. 

In response to a question from the Interim Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People’s Services about help for parents to identify the signs of addiction in their 
children, the Board was informed that signposting to services was undertaken but 
further actions would be explored to ensure that the issue remained high profile.

Resolved:

That

(i) the content of the report and associated action plan performance outcomes 
be noted;

(ii) the merger of the drug and alcohol strategies be agreed;
(iii) the development of an addictions prevention and treatment strategy be 

agreed which would be discussed at the Safe Durham Partnership.     

10 Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2015/16 

The Board considered a report of the Independent Chair of the Durham Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) which presented the Annual Report 
2015/2016 and included a LSCB summary 2015-16 infographics poster (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

The Independent Chair highlighted the LSCB priorities for 2016-2019 and the 
achievements in 2015/2016. She was pleased to report on the successful work in 
raising awareness about child sexual exploitation.  It was also pleasing to report 
that Durham LSCB had been rated as ‘good’ by Ofsted. The Young People’s 
Annual Report had been launched the previous day which she hoped would be 
considered for a National Award.

The Chairman welcomed the report and congratulated all those on the LSCB for 
their work which was making a visible difference.

Resolved:

That 

(i) the content of the report be noted;
(ii) the LSCB Annual Report be accepted for information as an overview of the 

work undertaken in 2015/2016 and priorities for action in 2016/2017.



11 Durham Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2015/16 

The Board considered a report of the Independent Chair of Durham Safeguarding 
Adults Board (SAB) which presented the Annual Report for 2015/2016 in line with 
statutory requirements (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Independent Chair provided information on the current position of the SAB 
together with achievements during the year 2015/2016 and was pleased to advise 
that the Board now engaged with Healthwatch County Durham. The SAB was 
fortunate to have the commitment of all of its key Partners.   

Resolved:

That the Annual Report be received and the ongoing developments achieved be 
noted.

12 County Durham Health Profile/Child Health Profile 2016 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health County 
Durham which summarised the County Durham Health Profiles 2016 and compared 
indicators against the previous time period (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Health Profiles provided a snapshot in time of health and wellbeing in County 
Durham and were cross-referenced with local statistics and action plans. The 
profiles had evolved to include an online interactive Health Profiles tool which 
allowed data to be updated regularly.

Resolved:

That

(i) the content of the report be noted;
(ii) it be noted that the priorities in the Joint Health and Welllbeing Strategy were 

being addressed and that strategies were in place to address the issues 
identified in the County Durham Health Profiles.

13 Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016/19 Performance Report 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Planning and Service Strategy, 
Durham County Council which provided progress against the priorities and 
outcomes set in the County Durham Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-
2019 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Strategic Manager, Policy, Planning and Partnerships, Durham County Council 
advised that the following areas had been identified for improvement under 
Objective 1:-

 the percentage of children classified as overweight or obese which was 
above the national average



 the proportion of five year old children free from dental decay which was 
lower than the national and regional averages. The Oral Health Strategy 
had been out to consultation and would be reported to the Board in 
January 2017.

Two of the actions under Objective 2 were behind target; the completion of the 
Health Equity Audit for cancer and the development of a local diabetes strategy to 
target those people most at risk. The Board was assured that the actions would be 
completed by the end of the financial year. The report included details of the 
successful completion of drug treatments for opiate and non-opiate use which were 
behind target.

With regard to performance in Objective 3 the Board was informed that there was 
currently a backlog of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguard applications but this should 
be cleared by the revised target date of September 2017. 

Improving Access to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) Services was below target but 
was expected to improve following the future inclusion of current and historic data 
from relevant counselling services. P Scott of TEWV NHS expected an 
improvement in figures at the next time of reporting.

The suicide rate in County Durham had increased and remained above the national 
and regional average. The report set out ongoing work on suicide prevention in the 
County.

Councillor Smith suggested the use of the media to raise public awareness of 
health issues and encourage people to come forward with health concerns. The 
Interim Director of Public Health County Durham responded that the media was a 
useful tool and a sharp rise in referrals was usually experienced following a media 
campaign, however this was not generally sustained. Ongoing national campaigns 
were more successful.

Councillor Allen referred to the Alcohol Harm Reduction Strategy and noted the 
disparity in figures in different areas. The Councillor emphasised the importance of 
not only sharing best practice but also understanding issues which were particular 
to a locality.       

Resolved:

That

(i) the performance highlights and areas for improvement identified throughout 
the report be noted;

(ii) the actions to improve performance be noted.



14 Exclusion of the Public 

Resolved:

That under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

15 Pharmacy Applications 

The Board considered a report of the Interim Director of Public Health County 
Durham which provided a summary of a Pharmacy Relocation Application received 
from NHS England in accordance with the NHS (Pharmaceutical and Local 
Pharmaceutical Services) Regulations 2013 since the last formal meeting of the 
Board in September 2016 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the report be noted.


